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necessary for FRA to properly execute
its functions, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(2) the accuracy of FRA’s estimates of
the burden of the information collection
activities, including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used to
determine the estimates; (3) ways for
FRA to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information being
collected; and (4) ways to minimize the
burden of information collection
activities on the public, including the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology.

The summaries below describe the
ICRs that FRA will submit for OMB
clearance as the PRA requires:

Title: Certification of Glazing
Materials.

OMB Control Number: 2130-0525.

Abstract: The collection of
information is set forth under 49 CFR
part 223, which requires the
certification and permanent marking of
glazing materials by the manufacturer.
The manufacturer is also responsible for
making available test verification data to
railroads and to FRA upon request.

Type of Request: Extension without
change (with changes in estimates) of a
currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Businesses (railroads
and manufacturers of glazing materials).

Form(s): N/A.

Respondent Universe: 704 railroads
and 5 manufacturers.

Frequency of Submission: On
occasion.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
25,439.

Total Estimated Annual Burden: 314
hours.

Total Estimated Annual Burden Hour
Dollar Cost Equivalent: $21,983.

Title: Disqualification Proceedings.

OMB Control Number: 2130-0529.

Abstract: FRA regulations at 49 CFR
part 209, subpart D, explain FRA’s
responsibilities, and the rights and
responsibilities of railroads and railroad
employees, regarding disqualification
procedures. For example, § 209.331,
enforcement of a disqualification order,
requires: (a) A railroad employing or
formerly employing a disqualified
individual to disclose the terms and
conditions of the order to the
individual’s new or prospective
employer railroad; (b) a railroad
considering hiring an individual in a
safety-sensitive position to inquire from
the individual’s prior employer railroad
whether the individual is serving under
a disqualification order; and (c) a
disqualified individual to inform the
individual’s employer of the

disqualification order, provide a copy of
the order to the employer, inform a
prospective employer railroad of the
disqualification order, and provide a
copy of the order.

Type of Request: Extension without
change (with changes in estimates) of a
currently approved collection.

Affected Public: Businesses.

Form(s): N/A.

Respondent Universe: 86,000 railroad
employees and 754 railroads.

Frequency of Submission: On
occasion.

Total Estimated Annual Responses:
22.

Total Estimated Annual Burden: 41
hours.

Total Estimated Annual Burden Hour
Dollar Cost Equivalent: $2,549.

In accordance with 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)
and 5 CFR 1320.5(b) and
1320.8(b)(3)(vi), FRA informs all
interested parties that it may not
conduct or sponsor, and a respondent is
not required to respond to a collection
of information that does not display a
currently valid OMB control number.

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3501-3520.

Brett A. Jortland,

Deputy Chief Counsel.

[FR Doc. 2022-08140 Filed 4-14-22; 8:45 am)]
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Metro-North Commuter Railroad’s
Request To Amend Its Positive Train
Control Safety Plan and Positive Train
Control System

AGENCY: Federal Railroad
Administration (FRA), Department of
Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Notice of availability and
request for comments.

SUMMARY: This document provides the
public with notice that, on April 4,
2022, Metro-North Commuter Railroad
(MNR) submitted a request for
amendment (RFA) to its FRA-approved
Positive Train Control Safety Plan
(PTCSP). As this RFA may involve a
request for FRA’s approval of proposed
material modifications to an FRA-
certified positive train control (PTC)
system, FRA is publishing this notice
and inviting public comment on the
railroad’s RFA to its PTCSP.

DATES: FRA will consider comments
received by May 5, 2022. FRA may
consider comments received after that
date to the extent practicable and

without delaying implementation of
valuable or necessary modifications to a
PTC system.

ADDRESSES:

Comments: Comments may be
submitted by going to https://
www.regulations.gov and following the
online instructions for submitting
comments.

Instructions: All submissions must
include the agency name and the
applicable docket number. The relevant
PTC docket number for this host
railroad is Docket No. FRA-2010-0032.
For convenience, all active PTC dockets
are hyperlinked on FRA’s website at
https://railroads.dot.gov/train-control/
ptc/ptc-annual-and-quarterly-reports.
All comments received will be posted
without change to https://
www.regulations.gov; this includes any
personal information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Gabe Neal, Staff Director, Signal, Train
Control, and Crossings Division,
telephone: 816-516-7168, email:
Gabe.Neal@dot.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In general,
Title 49 United States Code (U.S.C.)
section 20157(h) requires FRA to certify
that a host railroad’s PTC system
complies with 49 CFR part 236, subpart
I, before the technology may be operated
in revenue service. Before making
certain changes to an FRA-certified PTC
system or the associated FRA-approved
PTCSP, a host railroad must submit, and
obtain FRA’s approval of, an RFA to its
PTCSP under Title 49 Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) Section 236.1021.

Under 49 CFR 236.1021(e), FRA’s
regulations provide that FRA will
publish a notice in the Federal Register
and invite public comment in
accordance with 49 CFR part 211, if an
RFA includes a request for approval of
a material modification of a signal and
train control system. Accordingly, this
notice informs the public that, on April
4, 2022, MNR submitted an RFA to its
PTCSP for its Advanced Civil Speed
Enforcement System II (ACSES II) and
that RFA is available in Docket No.
FRA-2010-0032.

Interested parties are invited to
comment on MNR’s RFA to its PTCSP
by submitting written comments or data.
During FRA'’s review of this railroad’s
RFA, FRA will consider any comments
or data submitted within the timeline
specified in this notice and to the extent
practicable, without delaying
implementation of valuable or necessary
modifications to a PTC system. See 49
CFR 236.1021; see also 49 CFR
236.1011(e). Under 49 CFR 236.1021,
FRA maintains the authority to approve,
approve with conditions, or deny a
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railroad’s RFA to its PTCSP at FRA’s
sole discretion.

Privacy Act Notice

In accordance with 49 CFR 211.3,
FRA solicits comments from the public
to better inform its decisions. DOT posts
these comments, without edit, including
any personal information the
commenter provides, to https://
www.regulations.gov, as described in
the system of records notice (DOT/ALL—
14 FDMS), which can be reviewed at
https://www.transportation.gov/privacy.
See https://www.regulations.gov/
privacy-notice for the privacy notice of
regulations.gov. To facilitate comment
tracking, we encourage commenters to
provide their name, or the name of their
organization; however, submission of
names is completely optional. If you
wish to provide comments containing
proprietary or confidential information,
please contact FRA for alternate
submission instructions.

Issued in Washington, DC.
Carolyn R. Hayward-Williams,

Director, Office of Railroad Systems and
Technology.

[FR Doc. 2022-08132 Filed 4-14—22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration

[Docket No. NHTSA-2019-0131; Notice 2]

FCA US LLC, Grant of Petition for
Decision of Inconsequential
Noncompliance

AGENCY: National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration (NHTSA),
Department of Transportation (DOT).

ACTION: Grant of petition.

SUMMARY: FCA US LLC (f/k/a Chrysler
Group LLC) “FCA” has determined that
certain model year (MY) 2004—2020
Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Fiat, and Alfa
Romeo motor vehicles do not comply
with Federal Motor Vehicle Safety
Standard (FMVSS) No. 101, Controls
and Displays. FCA filed a
noncompliance report dated November
15, 2019, and later amended it on
December 9, 2019. FCA subsequently
petitioned NHTSA on December 9,
2019, for a decision that the subject
noncompliance is inconsequential as it
relates to motor vehicle safety. This
document announces the grant of FCA’s
petition.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Neil
Dold, Office of Vehicle Safety
Compliance, the National Highway

Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA),
telephone (202) 366—7352, facsimile
(202) 366—3081.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Overview

FCA has determined that certain MY
2004-2020 Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Fiat,
and Alfa Romeo motor vehicles do not
comply with paragraph S5.2.1 of
FMVSS No. 101, Controls and Displays
(49 CFR 571.101). FCA filed a
noncompliance report dated November
15, 2019, and later amended it on
December 9, 2019, pursuant to 49 CFR
573, Defect and Noncompliance
Responsibility and Reports. FCA also
petitioned NHTSA on December 9,
2019, for an exemption from the
notification and remedy requirements of
49 U.S.C. chapter 301 on the basis that
this noncompliance is inconsequential
as it relates to motor vehicle safety,
pursuant to 40 U.S.C. 30118 and 49
U.S.C. 30120, Exemption for
Inconsequential Defect or
Noncompliance.

Notice of receipt of FCA’s petition
was published with a 30-day public
comment period, on July 13, 2020, in
the Federal Register (85 FR 42066). One
comment was received. To view the
petition and all supporting documents
log onto the Federal Docket
Management System (FDMS) website at
https://www.regulations.gov/. Then
follow the online search instructions to
locate docket number “NHTSA-2019-
0131.”

I1. Vehicles Involved

Approximately 2,507,693 MY 2004—
2020 Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep, Fiat, and
Alfa Romeo motor vehicles,
manufactured between November 25,
2002, and November 9, 2019, are
potentially involved.

III. Noncompliance

FCA explains that the noncompliance
is that the subject vehicles are equipped
with speedometers that allow the driver
to configure the speedometer to display
the vehicle’s speed in kilometers-per-
hour (km/h) only and therefore do not
meet the requirements set forth in
paragraph S5.2.1 and Table 1, Column
3 of FMVSS No. 101.

IV. Rule Requirements

Paragraph S5.2.1 and Table 1, Column
3 of FMVSS No. 101 provide that each
passenger car, multipurpose passenger
vehicle, truck and bus that is fitted with
a control, a telltale, or an indicator
listed in Table 1 or Table 2 must meet
the requirements of FMVSS No. 101 for
the location, identification, color, and
illumination of that control, telltale or

indicator. Each control, telltale and
indicator that is listed in column 1 of
Table 1 or Table 2 must be identified by
the symbol specified for it in column 2
or the word or abbreviation specified for
it in column 3 of Table 1 or Table 2.
Specifically, the speedometer must only
allow the speed to be displayed in miles
per hour (MPH) or km/h and MPH.

V. Summary of FCA’s Petition

The following views and arguments
presented in this section, “V. Summary
of FCA’s Petition,” are the views and
arguments provided by FCA and do not
reflect the views of the Agency. In its
petition, FCA describes the subject
noncompliance and contends that the
noncompliance is inconsequential as it
relates to motor vehicle safety.

In support of its petition, FCA offers
the following reasoning:

1. FCA states that the vehicles are
initially delivered for first-sale in a
compliant state (vehicle speed
displayed in MPH) and that it is only
through vehicle operator interaction that
the settings can be changed from MPH
to km/h. FCA believes that this
adjustment cannot be accomplished
inadvertently.

2. FCA states that the two
speedometer settings are clearly and
continuously identified as “km/h” or
“MPH”. In addition, the two
speedometer scales are noticeably
different, and if a previous vehicle
operator changed the units, a
subsequent vehicle operator would be
able to tell in a glance that the scale is
not in MPH.

3. FCA states that the vehicle speed in
km/h is 1.6 times greater than speed in
MPH [in terms of numeric value
displayed by the speedometer—1km/h
is approximately 0.62 MPH]. FCA
believes that if a vehicle operator
changes the display to km/h and then
later forgets that the change had been
made, the operator will recognize that
the vehicle is moving at a slower speed
than intended and adjust the speed to
match the road and vehicle conditions.
This should alert the operator to (at the
next appropriate opportunity) perform
the appropriate steps to adjust the
speedometer.

4. FCA also states that the owner’s
manuals for all of the affected vehicles
contain instructions to change the
speedometer display. Therefore, if a
vehicle operator needs assistance to
reconfigure the display to MPH,
instructions are available.

5. FCA further states that the owner’s
manuals contain toll-free numbers to the
FCA customer help-lines. Therefore, if a
vehicle operator notices that the speed
is unintentionally displayed in km/h
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